CH \$90.00 3056

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM646163

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
United States Steel Corporation		03/23/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LINCOLN GLOBAL, INC.		
Street Address:	9160 Norwalk Boulevard		
City:	Santa Fe Springs		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90670		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3056764	SUPER HARD STEEL
Registration Number:	4050844	GUARDIAN
Registration Number:	4751079	SHS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163838125

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216.383.5054

Email: michelle_laskey@lincolnelectric.com

Correspondent Name: The Lincoln Electric Company
Address Line 1: 22801 Saint Clair Avenue
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44117

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle Laskey	
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Laskey/
DATE SIGNED:	05/12/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page1.tif source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page2.tif source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0556 source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page4.tif source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page5.tif source=TM Assignment - United States Steel Steel Corp. -to- Lincoln Global#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007289 FRAME: 0557

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, United States Steel Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks GUARDIAN, SHS and SUPER HARD STEEL, including all common law rights therein and the registrations therefor outlined on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Assigned Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Lincoln Global, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks, and Assignor desires to assign such right, title and interest to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

- 1. Recitals. The above recitals are incorporated into this assignment as if set forth fully herein.
- 2. Assignment. For and in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer, convey and assign to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts the transfer, conveyance, and assignment of, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest, in law and in equity, throughout the world, in and to the Assigned Marks, together with all good will associated with or related to the Assigned Marks and the business or portion thereof to which the Assigned Marks pertain, including all common law rights therein and all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made. If Assignor possesses any such rights that cannot be assigned to Assignee, Assignor waives the enforcement of such rights, and if Assignor has any rights that cannot be assigned or waived, Assignor hereby grants to Assignee an exclusive, irrevocable, perpetual, worldwide, fully paid license, with right to sublicense, to such rights.
- 3. <u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental officials to record and register this assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor will take such steps and actions, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Marks are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 4. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee and its successors and assigns.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This assignment shall be governed by the laws of the state of Ohio, both as to interpretation and performance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this assignment on the written date below.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION

By:______

Name: Megan Bombick

Its: Corporate Secretary

Date: ___3/23/2021

SCHEDULE A

TM/AN/RN/ Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Country
SUPER HARD STEEL RN: 3056764 SN: 76494950 Disclaimer: "HARD STEEL"	Renewed, February 7, 2016 Int'l Class: 02 First Use: July 1, 2002 Filed: February 27, 2003 Registered: February 7, 2006 Last Renewal: February 7, 2016	Int'l Class: 02 (Int'l Class: 02) coatings in the nature of metallic powder or wire for use on metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance	United States
GUARDIAN RN: 4050844 SN: 85226741	Registered 8 & 15, November 9, 2017 Int'l Class: 06 First Use: February 7, 2011 Filed: January 26, 2011 Registered: November 1, 2011	Int'I Class: 06 (Int'I Class: 06) steel and metal alloys for further manufacturing	United States
SHS RN: 4751079 SN: 86380036	Registered, June 9, 2015 Int'l Class: 02 First Use: February 5, 2003 Filed: August 28, 2014 Registered: June 9,	Int'l Class: 02 (Int'l Class: 02) coatings in the nature of metallic powder or wire for use on metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance	United States

Page 3 of 6

TM/AN/RN/ Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Country
	2015		
SHS RN: TMA95295 3 AN: 1716713	Canada Registered Last Status Received: Registered, October 21, 2016 Office Status: Registered Filed: February 25, 2015 Registered: October 21, 2016 Expiration Date: October 21, 2031	Int'l Class: 02 (Int'l Class: 02) Goods: (1) Coatings in the nature of metallic powder and wire for use on metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance	Canada
<u>SHS</u> RN: 1256026	International Registered Last Status Received: Registered, February 4, 2019 Registered: February 18, 2015 Expiration Date: February 18, 2025	Int'l Class: 02 (Int'l Class: 02) Coatings in the nature of metallic powder or wire for use on metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance.	China European Union India Japan South Korea Mexico New Zealand
SHS Kata "SHS" merupakan suatu penamaan	Indonesia Registered Last Status Received: Registered, June 5,	Int'l Class: 02 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 02) Coating material in the form of metal powder or wire	Indonesia

Page 4 of 6

TM/AN/RN/ Disclaimer	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	Country
SHS RN: IDM000583 986 AN: D00201500 7618	2017 Filed: February 26, 2015 Registered: June 5, 2017 Expiration Date: February 26, 2025	used in metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance.	
SHS RN: 371661 AN: 3388610	Argentina Archived Last Status Received: Archived Filed: February 20, 2015 Registered: August 16, 2017	Int'i Class: 02 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 02) Only coatings in the form of a metal powder or metal wire for use in order to increase hardness, strength, toughness and resistance to corroding.	Argentina
SHS RN: 3125462 AN: 3614653	Argentina Registered Last Status Received: Registered Filed: June 22, 2017 Registered: November 10, 2020 Expiration Date: November 20, 2030	Int'l Class: 02 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 02) Only: coatings in the form of a metal powder or wire for use in metals in order to increase hardness, strength, toughness and corrosion resistance [preparations for protecting metals, used against corrosion].	Argentina

Page 5 of 6

TM/AN/RN/	Status/Key	Full	Country
Disclaimer	Dates	Goods/Services	
SHS RN: P00225091 AN: M607955/2 015		Int'l Class: 02 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 02) coatings in the form of metal powders or wires for use in metals to increase hardness, strength, toughness and resistance to corrosion (anticorrosive products).	Peru

Page 6 of 6